

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
THE CALIFORNIA CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, THE CITIES OF LONG
BEACH, LOS ANGELES, AND OAKLAND, AND THE LOS
ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ANTHONY R. HAKL
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
R. MATTHEW WISE
GABRIELLE D. BOUTIN
KRISTIN A. LISKA
Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
AIMEE FEINBERG*
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
Deputy Solicitors General
KIMBERLY M. CASTLE
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-6003
Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

November 16, 2020

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Court has jurisdiction to address challenges to the Memorandum	5
II. The Memorandum violates the Census and Reapportionment Acts	14
A. The apportionment base must include the “whole number of persons in each State,” without regard to immigration status.....	14
B. The Memorandum impermissibly seeks to base reapportionment on non-census data sources	25
III. The Memorandum is unconstitutional.....	28
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	11
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	30
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 23
<i>City of Kenosha v. Bruno</i> 412 U.S. 507 (1973)	18
<i>City of San Jose v. Trump</i> __ F. Supp. __ 3d, 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	14, 27
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	26, 32
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	6, 13, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	23
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	32
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C.)	33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	28
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	21, 22
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	23
<i>Legislature v. Padilla</i> 9 Cal. 5th 867 (2020)	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Parishes of St. Mary Colechurch and Radcliffe</i>	
1 Strange, 60. Eng. Rep. 385	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i>	
262 U.S. 553 (1923)	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i>	
457 U.S. 206 (1982)	29
<i>Printz v. United States</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997)	17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i>	
507 U.S. 292 (1993)	24
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i>	
570 U.S. 529 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i>	
573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6, 11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i>	
473 U.S. 568 (1985)	12, 13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i>	
534 U.S. 19 (2001)	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i>	
514 U.S. 779 (1995)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i>	
533 U.S. 218 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i>	
485 U.S. 693 (1988)	15
<i>Utah v. Evans</i>	
536 U.S. 452 (2002)	14
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i>	
505 U.S. 214 (1992)	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i>	
118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i>	
550 U.S. 81 (2007)	24
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2)	15
13 U.S.C.	
§ 141	26
§ 141(a)	25, 26
§ 141(b)	14, 25, 26
Cal. Gov't Code § 8253(a)(7)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Chinese Exclusion Act 47 Cong. Ch. 126, § 14 22 Stat. 58 (1882)	17
Fugitive Slave Act of 1850 31 Cong. Ch. 60 9 Stat. 462.....	32
Immigration Act of 1924 68 Cong. Ch. 190 43 Stat. 153.....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. Art. 21, § 2	7, 12
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 2	29
Amendment XX, § 2	11
Article I, § 2, cl. 3	29, 30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Blackstone Commentaries on the Laws of England, ch. 10 (1765).....	29
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	30
4 Judicial and Statutory Definitions of Words and Phrases (West 1st ed. 1904)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
71 Cong. Rec. (1929)	16, 17
86 Cong. Rec. (1940)	18
135 Cong. Rec. (1989)	18
Collecting Information About Citizenship Status in Connection With the Decennial Census 84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 11, 2019).....	9, 26
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	31
Cong. Research Serv., The First Day of a New Congress: A Guide to Proceedings on the House Floor (Dec. 19, 2018).....	11
Cong. Research Serv., House of Representatives: Setting the Size at 435 (July 11, 1995).....	17
Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations 83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 76-1787 (1940).....	18
Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 21, 2020).....	1, 7, 8, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, State Redistricting Deadlines (Nov. 10, 2020)	13
Noah Webster, A Dictionary of the English Language (1867)	29
Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1997)	19
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1766)	29
Statement from the President Regarding Apportionment (July 21, 2020)	9
U.S. Census Bureau, 1860 Census: Population of the United States (1864)	32
Webster's Practical Dictionary (1931)	14
Zuckerman, A Consideration of the History and Present Status of Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment, 30 Fordham L. Rev. 93 (1961)	30, 31
